



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KAN.50/2020 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Gulson Bey

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of the Karbi Anglong

Autonomous Council, Diphu, Karbi Anglong,

PIN-782460, Assam.

Date of Hearing Complaint/ Second

Appeal heard by

: 06-01-2021

: Shri Samudra G. Kashyap.

**State Information Commissioner, Assam** 

## O R D E R 06-01-2021

1. The appellant Sri Gulson Bey is absent without any intimation.

- 2. The SPIO, Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council is absent. But Principal Secretary, Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council, had vide letter No. KAAC/T&D-90/RTI/2018/143 dated 28.12.2020, informed the Commission that he/she had not received the RTI petition and the Second Appeal petition of the appellant, and requested for copies of the above petition. Accordingly the Commission had sent copies of the Second Appeal petitions and RTI application to the Principal Secretary, KAAC by e-mail on 04.01.2021.
- 3. The Principal Secretary, KAAC has by e-mail at 3:39 PM on 05.01.2021, informed the Commission that the information sought for by the appellant was being collected from the concerned SPIOs/Departments and would be submitted accordingly. He/She has also requested for extending the date of hearing by 10 (ten) days.
- 4. In view of the above, the need for a fresh hearing does not arise, and the SPIO, O/o the KAAC, Diphu, is directed to furnish the informations to the appellant within 15 days from the receipt of this order and inform the Commission accordingly.

Sd/-(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam, Panjabari,Guwahati.

Authenticated true copy.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Dated: 06-01-2021

## Memo No. SIC/KAN.50/2020

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the Office of the Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council, Diphu, Karbi Anglong, PIN-782460, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/ The Principal Secretary, Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council, Diphu, Dist- Karbi Anglong, Assam PIN-782460 for information.
- The petitioner, Sri Gulson Bey, Autonomous State Demand Committee (ASDC)
   Central Committee Office, Near Diphu Municipal Board Office, Diphu-782460, Karbi Anglong, Assam.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website
- 5. Office File
- 6. Order Book

Secretary & Registrar
Assam Information Commission